LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY [CH. 202

3 lars per month" in line three (3) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof
4 the words "a sum equal to one-fourth of the deceased members final
5 active duty compensation, but in no event less than seventy-five dollars
6 (\$75.00) per month".

1 SEC. 2. Section four hundred ten point ten (410.10), Code 1954, 2 subsection three (3), is amended by striking the word "ten" in line 3 two (2) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty". 4 Said subsection is further amended by striking the words "The ag-5 gregate of all such payments shall not exceed one-half of the amount 6 of the salary of such member at the time of his death or retirement." 7 in lines four (4), five (5), six (6), and seven (7) thereof.

1 SEC. 3. Amend section four hundred eleven point six (411.6), 2 Code 1954, subsection thirteen (13), by striking the word "ten" in 3 line five (5) of subparagraph "a"* and inserting in lieu thereof the 4 word "twenty (20)".

Approved March 21, 1957.

*"Paragraph" probably intended.

CHAPTER 202

FIREMEN AND POLICE PENSIONS

S. F. 447

AN ACT relating to disabled and retired firemen's and policemen's pensions.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred ten point ten (410.10), Code 2 1954, is amended by striking from subsection three (3), line nine (9)

3 the word, "widow" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "spouse".

Approved May 2, 1957.

CHAPTER 203

HOURS OF DUTY FOR FIREMEN

S. F. 34

AN ACT to amend section four hundred ten point nineteen (410.19), Code 1954, relating to limitation of hours of duty of members of fire department.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred ten point nineteen (410.19), 2 Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line three (3) the 3 words "first class" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "ten 4 thousand population or more, or under civil service."

1 SEC. 2. Section four hundred ten point nineteen (410.19), Code 2 1954, is further amended by striking from lines six (6) and seven (7) 3 thereof the words "twelve (12) hours per day" and adding in lieu 4 thereof the following: "sixty-eight (68) hours per week".

1 SEC. 3. Section four hundred ten point nineteen (410.19), Code 2 1954, is further amended by adding after the period in line thirteen 3 (13) the following new sentence: "Firemen called back to duty under 4 this provision shall be duly compensated in accordance with their reg-5 ular hourly wage."

Approved February 11, 1957.

CHAPTER 204

POLICE AND FIREMEN RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

H. F. 123

AN ACT to amend section four hundred eleven point six (411.6), Code 1954, relating to retirement benefits, accidental death benefits, and ordinary death benefits, as provided in retirement systems for policemen and firemen.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred eleven point six (411.6), Code 2 1954, subsection six (6), is amended by striking the words "a service 3 retirement allowance if he has attained the age of sixty, otherwise he 4 shall receive" in lines three (3), four (4) and five (5) thereof.

1 SEC. 2. Section four hundred eleven point six (411.6), Code 1954, 2 subsection eight (8), paragraph b, is amended by striking the word 3 "fifty" in line fourteen (14) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the 4 word "seventy-five".

1 SEC. 3. Section two (2) of chapter two hundred four (204), Acts 2 of the Fifty-sixth (56th) General Assembly, is hereby amended by 3 striking the words and figure "ten dollars (\$10.00)" in line six (6) 4 thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figure "twenty 5 dollars (\$20.00)".

1 SEC. 4. Section four hundred eleven point six (411.6), Code 1954, 2 is amended by adding to subsection nine (9) paragraph b, the follow-3 ing: "In addition to the benefits for the spouse herein enumerated, 4 there shall also be paid for each dependent child of a member under 5 the age of eighteen (18) years the sum of twenty dollars (\$20.00) 6 per month."

1 SEC. 5. Section four hundred eleven point six (411.6), Code 1954, 2 subsection thirteen (13), is amended by striking the word fifty (50) 3 in line four (4) of subparagraph* a and inserting in lieu thereof the 4 word "seventy-five (75)".

5 Further amend said subsection thirteen (13) by striking the word 6 "ten (10)" from line five (5) of subparagraph* b and inserting in 7 lieu thereof the word "twenty (20)".

Approved March 21, 1957.

*"Paragraph" probably intended.

265